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eighteen thousand dollars ($18,000.00) annually, or as much thereof
as may be necessary to carry out the provisions of this Aect.

§ 11. RepeaL.] Existing laws relating to the institutions re-
ferred to in this Act, which are not inconsistent with the provisions
of this Act shall remain in full force, and all Acts or parts of Acts
in1 conflict with or inconsistent with this Act are herebv repealed.

§ 12. EMERGENCY.] Wheregs, an emergency exists in this, that
this Act is deemed of immediate importance in order that the board
hereby created may be in a position to take full contrel of such
institutions on July 1st, A. D. 1915, therefore this Act shall be in
full force and effect on and after its passage and approval.

Approved, March 4, 1915.

STATE LIBRARY COMMISSION

CHAPTER 238.
[H. B. No. 476—Lathrop Committee.]

LIBRARY COMMISSION.

AN ACT to Amend Section 1531 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for
1913, and to Repeal Section 1532 of the Compiled Laws of 1913, Relating
to tke State Library Commission, and Providing for Abolishing Such Com-
mission. in a Certain Event.

Be 1t Enacted by the Legisiative dssembly of the State of North Dalotu:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] Section 1531 of the Compiled Laws of North
Dakota for 1913 is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

§ 1531. ComwmissioN. By WuoM CoOMPOSED. SALARY oF la-
BRARIAN. ABOLISHING CoMMissION.] The Governor, State Super-
intendent of Public Instruction, Secretary of State, State Auditor
and the Commissioner of Agriculture and Labor shall constitute
the State Library Commission. The eommission shall appoint an
executive officer to be known as the secretary of the Library Com-
mission, who shall receive an annual salary of eighteen hundred
dollars per year, who shall have control of the work and shall be
the director of the library extension, provided, however, that if this
legislative assembly enacts a law creating a Board of Regents to
control all state educational institutions, then this commission shall
be abolished and such Board of Regents shall assume and take over
all the duties of the commission as a part of the duties of said
Board of Regents.

§ 2. That Section 1532 of the Compiled Liaws of 1913 is here-
by repealed.

- Approved, March 9, 1915.
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